

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ALLEN McRAE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Steven Rosenfield
Cooperating Attorney for the American
Civil Liberties Union of Virginia
913 E. Jefferson St.
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 984-0300

Rebecca K. Glenberg
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Virginia
530 E. Main St., Suite 310
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 644-8080

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	7
II. UNDER FOURTH CIRCUIT CASE LAW, THE GROOMING POLICY IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TO FURTHER A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	8
III. VDOC FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE GROOMING POLICY IS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TO FURTHER A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	10
A. The Only Evidence That the Grooming Policy Furthers Any Governmental Interest is the Conclusory Testimony of the VDOC Director, Which was Rebutted by Expert Testimony.....	10

B.	The Fact that Most Prison Systems do not Regulate Hair Length or Beards Demonstrates that Such Regulations do not Further a Compelling Governmental Interest.	13
C.	VDOC Failed to Prove that the Grooming Policy is the Least Restrictive Means to Serve Its Interests.	14
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ACCEPTING THE DEFENDANT’S UNSUPPORTED, CONCLUSORY STATEMENTS REGARDING THE NECESSITY OF THE GROOMING POLICY.	17
	CONCLUSION.	20
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 562 (1979)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2,7,18
<i>Diaz v. Collins</i> , 114 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Gallahan v. Hollyfield</i> , 670 F.2d 1345 (4 th Cir. 1982)	9,10
<i>Gartrell v. Ashcroft</i> , 191 F.Supp.2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002)	8,16
<i>Hamilton v. Schiro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8 th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Harris v. Chapman</i> , 97 F.3d 499 (8th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Hines v. South Carolina Dept. of Corrections</i> , 148 F.3d 353 (4 th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6 th Cir. 2006)	6,19
<i>Jackson v. District of Columbia</i> , 89 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000)	19
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4 th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	6,9,10,17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	7,9,10,17
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 396 F.3d 579 (4 th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9 th Cir. 2005)	13

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

28 U.S.C. § 1331.1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.1
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, *et seq.*. 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, *et seq.*. *passim*
U.S. Const. Am. 1. 6,9,17,18
